WES MOORE, Governor Ch. 655

Chapter 655

(House Bill 459)

AN ACT concerning

Health-Insuranee Counties — Cancer Screening for Professional Firefighters -
Required Coverage
(James “Jimmy” Malone Act)

emploved by the county coverage for preventive cancer screenings in accordance with
certain guidelines; authorizing a county to satisfy the requirement by providing a
certain annual examination or applying for a certain grant; prohibiting counties from
imposing a copayment, coinsurance, or deductible requirement on the coverage;
requiring the Maryland Health Care Commission to conduct a certain study; and
generally relating to keslth=nsuranee counties and coverage of preventive cancer
screenings for professional firefighters.

BY adding to
Article — Local Government
Section +=20%9-114
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2013 Volume and 2024 Supplement)
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SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
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Article - Local Government

@a @ N RN EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN
SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A COUNTY THAT OFFERS A SELF-INSURED
EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN IN THE STATE SHALL ENSURE THAT THE PLAN
: PROVIDE TO EACH
FIREFIGHTER EMPLOYED BY THE COUNTY COVERAGE FOR PREVENTIVE CANCER
SCREENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST SCREENING GUIDELINES ISSUED
BY THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS.

(2) A COUNTY SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION MAY
NOT IMPOSE A COPAYMENT, COINSURANCE, OR DEDUCTIBLE REQUIREMENT ON
COVERAGE OF PREVENTIVE CANCER SCREENINGS FOR FIREFIGHTERS AS REQUIRED
UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.

(B) A COUNTY MAY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS
SECTION BY:

(1) PROVIDING A NO-COST ANNUAL EXAMINATION TO FIREFIGHTERS
EMPLOYED BY THE COUNTY THAT INCLUDES PREVENTIVE CANCER SCREENINGS
FOR FIREFIGHTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST SCREENING GUIDELINES
ISSUED BY THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS: OR

(2) APPLYING FOR A GRANT UNDER TITLE 13, SUBTITLE 40 OF THE
HEALTH — GENERAL ARTICLE TO PAY FOR INNOVATIVE CANCER SCREENING
TECHNOLOGIES, INCLUDING A MULTICANCER EARLY DETECTION BLOOD TEST.

(C) THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT A COUNTY
SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION FROM PROVIDING COVERAGES THAT ARE GREATER THAN
OR MORE FAVORABLE TO AN INSURED OR AN ENROLLEE THAN THE COVERAGE
REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION.
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(a)  Each county subject to § 9-114 of the Local Government Article, as enacted by
Section 1 of this Act, shall collect for calendar vears 2026 and 2027 the following data:

(1) the number of firefighters eligible for the coverage required under §
9-114 of the Local Government Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act;

(2) the number of firefighters provided preventive cancer screenings;

(3) the number of preventive cancer screenings that resulted in a cancer
diagnosis; and

(4)  the cost to provide preventive cancer screenings, including:

1) the average cost of providing preventive cancer screenings to a

firefighter:; and

(ii) the total cost for providing preventive cancer screenings to

firefighters.

()  On or before June 1, 2027, and June 1, 2028, each county subject to § 9-114 of
the Local Government Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act. shall report to the
Marvland Health Care Commaission the data collected under subsection (a) of this section.

(©) (1) The Maryland Health Care Commission shall:

(3] study the impact of expanding the preventive cancer screenings
coverage required under § 9-114 of the Local Government Article, as enacted by Section 1
of this Act, to the commercial insurance market; and

(1)  on or before December 1, 2028, report the results of the study to
the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2—1257 of the State Government Article.

(2 In completing the study required under paragraph (1)(i) of this
subsection, the Maryland Health Care Commission shall consider the data reported under
subsection (b) of this section.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
January 1, 2026.

Approved by the Governor, May 20, 2025.





